There is considered to be potential for a small reduction of up to 1-2% in the fee additions applied.

The other key starting point is the assignation of lives to the assets, where we have used Building Cost Information Service (BCIS)
research and published data obtained through feedback from the construction industry, to provide averaged assessments of typical
component lives.

The VOA approach to depreciation takes a componentised approach to assign ages and remaining lives and reflect any changes
incurred through expenditure of CAPEX, the level of maintenance, etc. applying physical obsolescence. The physical age of an asset
is established through factual evidence, site inspection and adjustments are made to ages to reflect renewal of components, with
corresponding adjustments to component remaining lives.

The final stage of the valuation is the application of functional obsolescence (FO). There is a degree of subjectivity around the
application of FO and a movement of 5% either way is considered reasonable.

The table below shows the impact on the estimated values of DRC assets should there be a change in one of the key assumptions
used in their valuation.

Assumptions tested Change
New valuation

£m
Variance

£m
Variance

%

Actual total DRC buildings value 2024 2,906

Alternate scenarios:

Capex changes1 50% 2,912 6 0.22

Changes in TPI2 -2 points 2,890 (16) (0.54)

Changes in TPI2 2 points 2,921 15 0.54

Physical depreciation3 -10% 2,921 15 0.54

Changes in functional obsolescence4 2% 2,905 (1) (0.02)

Changes in functional obsolescence4 -2% 2,905 0 0

Change in professional fees5 -1 2,896 (10) (0.34)

Land

Land associated with buildings valued to DRC has been assessed to Current Value, interpreted as Existing Use Value (EUV), having
regard to the cost of purchasing a notional replacement site in the same locality. This land has been valued using the comparable
approach, having regard to the prevailing use around the subject sites which are predominantly residential and in some scenarios
office led developments. Available comparators might show a wide range depending on planning, use, size, density and location, and
therefore require adjustment for these factors. These factors increase the level of valuer judgement involved.